

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

IN RE: APPLE IPHONE 3G AND 3GS MMS
MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICES
LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Aleman v. Apple Inc.,

No. 10-cv-00502

(No. 10-cv-00011 (S.D. Tex.))

Baxter v. Apple Inc.,

No. 10-cv-00019

(No. 09-cv-13938 (E.D. Mich.))

Carbine v. Apple Inc.,

No. 09-cv-05470

Carr v. Apple Inc.,

No. 09-cv-07612

(No. 09-cv-01996 (N.D. Ohio))

Davis v. Apple Inc.,

No. 10-cv-00497

(No. 09-cv-01133 (M.D. Ala.))

Fernandez v. Apple, Inc.,

No. 10-cv-03236

Franklin v. Apple Inc.,

No. 10-cv-00018

(No. 09-cv-00704 (S.D. Ala.))

Friloux v. Apple Inc.,

No. 10-cv-00501

(No. 09-cv-00618 (E.D. Tex.))

MDL NO. 2116

2:09-md-2116

SECTION: J

JUDGE BARBIER

MAGISTRATE JUDGE WILKINSON

Goette v. Apple Inc.,
No. 09-cv-07609
(No. 09-cv-01480 (E.D. Mo.))

Irving v. Apple Inc.,
No. 09-cv-07608
(No. 09-cv-02613 (D. Minn.))

Ishmael v. Apple, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-00590

Jackson v. Apple Inc.,
No. 10-cv-00500
(No. 10-cv-00003 (S.D. Miss.))

Meeker v. Apple Inc.,
No. 09-cv-07607
(No. 09-cv-00607 (S.D. Ill.))

Mejia v. Apple Inc.,
No. 10-cv-00499
(No. 09-cv-02582 (M.D. Fla.))

Molina v. Apple Inc.,
No. 09-cv-07606
(No. 09-cv-2032 (S.D. Cal.))

Monticelli v. Apple Inc.,
No. 10-cv-00020
(No. 09-cv-09505 (S.D.N.Y.))

Novick v. Apple Inc.,
No. 10-cv-00498
(No. 10-cv-00002 (M.D. Fla.))

Pineda v. Apple Inc.,
No. 10-cv-00821
(No. 10-cv-00128 (E.D.N.Y.))

Sterker v. Apple Inc.,
No. 09-cv-07604
(No. 09-cv-04242 (N.D. Cal.))

Sullivan v. Apple Inc.,
No. 09-cv-07611
(No. 09-cv-01993 (N.D. Ohio))

Tran v. Apple Inc.,

No. 09-cv-07605

(No. 09-cv-04048 (N.D. Cal.))

West v. Apple, Inc.,

No. 10-cv-01739

(No. 10-cv-01370 (D.N.J.))

Wortman v. Apple, Inc.,

No. 10-cv-04109

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AT&T MOBILITY LLC'S MOTIONS
TO COMPEL ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT**

JONES, WALKER, WAECHTER, POITEVENT,
CARRER, DENEGRE LLP
Gary J. Russo
600 Jefferson Street, Suite 1600
Lafayette, Louisiana 70501

MAYER BROWN LLP
Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006

CROWELL & MORING LLP
Kathleen Taylor Sooy
Tracy A. Roman
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004

Attorneys for Defendant AT&T Mobility LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Plaintiffs Agreed To Arbitrate Their Disputes With ATTM.....	1
B. The Consumer-Friendly Features Of ATTM’s Arbitration Provision.....	3
C. Plaintiffs Filed Their Lawsuits Against ATTM Notwithstanding Their Agreements To Arbitrate.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE FAA MANDATES ENFORCEMENT OF THE PLAINTIFFS’ ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.....	6
II. IN LIGHT OF <i>CONCEPCION</i> , PLAINTIFFS CANNOT AVOID THEIR ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.....	7
III. IN LIGHT OF <i>CONCEPCION</i> , THERE IS NO NEED FOR ARBITRATION- RELATED DISCOVERY.....	11
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Pursue Discovery In A Futile Attempt To Show That ATTM’s Arbitration Agreement Is Substantively Unconscionable.....	12
B. Discovery Is Irrelevant To The Question Whether Plaintiffs Agreed To Arbitrate Their Disputes With ATTM.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d. ___, 2011 WL 4720194 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 20, 2011).....	8
<i>Alfeche v. Cash Am. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3565078 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2011).....	10
<i>Alford v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>In re Apple & AT&T iPad Unlimited Data Plan Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2886407 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2011).....	9, 15
<i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1842712 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2011).....	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Coates</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Miss. 2001).....	17
<i>Bellows v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1691323 (S.D. Cal. May 4, 2011).....	10
<i>Bernal v. Burnett</i> , 2011 WL 2182903 (D. Colo. June 6, 2011).....	10
<i>Black v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3940236 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011).....	15
<i>Boyer v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3047666 (S.D. Cal. July 25, 2011).....	9
<i>In re Cal. Title Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2559633 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2011).....	10
<i>Carney v. Verizon Wireless Telecom, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3475368 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011).....	10
<i>Carrell v. L & S Plumbing P’ship, Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 3300067 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 1, 2011).....	10
<i>Clerk v. Cash Am. Net of Nev., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3740579 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011).....	10
<i>Clerk v. Cash Cent. of Utah, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3739549 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011).....	10
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	14
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4279690 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2008).....	15
<i>D’Antuono v. Serv. Rd. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2175932 (D. Conn. May 25, 2011).....	10
<i>Day v. Persels & Assocs.</i> , 2011 WL 1770300 (M.D. Fla. May 9, 2011).....	10
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	7, 8, 9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Estrella v. Freedom Fin.</i> , 2011 WL 2633643 (N.D. Cal. July 5, 2011)	10
<i>Fensterstock v. Educ. Fin. Partners</i> , 426 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>In re Gateway LX6810 Computer Prods. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3099862 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2011).....	10
<i>Giles v. GE Money Bank</i> , 2011 WL 4501099 (D. Nev. Sept. 27, 2011).....	13
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int'l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Honig v. Comcast of Ga. I, LLC</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	18
<i>Hopkins v. World Acceptance Corp.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 2837595 (N.D. Ga. June 29, 2011).....	10
<i>Kaltwasser v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 4381748 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2011).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Kaplan v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , No. 10-3594-CAS(Ex) (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011)	15
<i>King v. Advance Am., Cash Advance, Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3861898 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2011)	10, 15
<i>Laster v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Litman v. Cellco P'ship</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3689015 (3d Cir. Aug. 24, 2011)	9, 15
<i>Meyer v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4434810 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2011)	10, 16, 17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Murphy v. DirectTV, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3319574 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2011).....	10
<i>Nelson v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3651153 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2011).....	8
<i>Pleasants v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	11
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	11
<i>Swift v. Zynga Game Network, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3419499 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2011)	10
<i>Tory v. First Premier Bank</i> , 2011 WL 4478437 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2011)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Marek</i> , 238 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Villegas v. US Bancorp</i> , 2011 WL 2679610 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2011).....	10
<i>Wallace v. Ganley Auto Group</i> , 2011 WL 2434093 (Ohio Ct. App. June 16, 2011)	11
<i>Wolf v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2490939 (D.N.J. June 22, 2011)	10
<i>Zarandi v. Alliance Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1827228 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2011).....	10
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	1
9 U.S.C. § 2	6
9 U.S.C. § 3	6, 7
9 U.S.C. § 4	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11(b)	3
 SUSPECTS	
<i>AAA Consumer-Related Disputes Supplementary Procedures</i> §§ C-5, C-6.....	4
<i>AAA Consumer-Related Disputes Supplementary Procedures</i> § C-8.....	3
